## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.:**

Adopt Resolution honoring Probation Officer III **Tony Finnegan** ) upon his retirement from the Monterey County Probation Department ) after a combined twenty-three years of County service.....)

**WHEREAS, Tony Finnegan** began his tenure with the County of Monterey in 1994 as Eligibility Worker I, was then promoted to Eligibility Worker II, and served as Employment Representative for the Office of Employment Training in 1999; and

**WHEREAS, Tony Finnegan** became a Deputy Probation Officer I in 2000, was promoted to Probation Officer II in 2001, and to Probation Officer III in 2003. During his tenure he was assigned to the Juvenile Division, where he completed a variety of assignments, including fulfilling the role of Juvenile Court Officer and Court Coordinator, serving at-risk and adjudicated youth; and

**WHEREAS, Tony Finnegan** demonstrated, through personal enthusiasm, professionalism, and hard work, his commitment to the healthy development and safety of the youth under his supervision, and his dedication in fostering leadership skills in youth; and

WHEREAS, Tony Finnegan has distinguished himself as a dedicated and reliable officer, with strong work ethics, and a genuine concern for the youth under his supervision; and

**WHEREAS, Tony Finnegan** was recognized in 2010 as Employee of the Quarter for his years of selfless and remarkable acts of gracious giving, coordinating donations of food, and delivery of supplies and Christmas trees for needy families during the holidays; and

**WHEREAS, Tony Finnegan** has chosen to retire from the Monterey County Probation Department after 23 years of dedicated service, effective May 13th, 2017. As he enters a new stage in his life, those who have been fortunate in working with him will remember his dedication to the Probation Department, his superiors, colleagues and subordinates, and to the youth, families, and citizens of Monterey County.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT** the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, on behalf of the County and all of its citizens thereof, hereby acknowledges, commends, and thanks Deputy Probation Officer III **Tony Finnegan** for his contributions to Monterey County and wishes him success and contentment in his retirement.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this, 2017 by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book\_\_\_\_ for the meeting on \_\_\_\_\_.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Ву \_\_\_\_\_

Deputy